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Adiga, Aravind
Archer, Jeffrey
Banks, Russell
Brandman, Michael
Brown, Sandra
Burke, James Lee
Charbonneau, Joelle
Charlton, Blake
Child, Lee

Coel, Margaret
Coelho, Paulo
Coes, Ben

Cohen, Leah
Colfer, Eoin
Connolly, John
Coulter, Catherine
Coulter, Catherine
Cussler, Clive
DelLaney, Edward J.
Dodd, Christina
Enright, Anne
Erickson, Carolly
Francis, Felix
Frazier, Charles
Freveletti, Jamie
Ghosh, Amitav
Gleason, Robert
Goodkind, Terry
Hamilton, Denise
Howard, Linda
Hruska, Alan
Johnson, Denis
King, David

King, Laurie R.
Kleier, Michele
Krueger, William Kent

OCTOBER 2011

FICTION

Last man in tower

Only time will tell

Lost memory of skin

Robert B. Parker's Killing the blues
Lethal

Feast day of fools

Skating over the line : a mystery
Spellbound

The Affair : A Reacher Novel
The perfect suspect

Aleph

Coup d'Etat

The grief of others

Plugged

The Burning Soul : A Thriller
Split second

The Prince of Ravenscar

The Race

Broken Irish

Secrets of Bella Terra : a Scarlet Deception novel

The forgotten waltz
Favored Queen

Dick Francis's gamble
Nightwoods

The Ninth Day

River of smoke

End of days

The Omen Machine
Damage control

Prey

Wrong man running
Train dreams

Death in the city of light
Pirate king : a novel of suspense
Hot property

Northwest angle

Laurens, Stephanie
Laurens, Stephanie
Levien, David
Levine, Paul

Lewis, Beverly
Macomber, Debbie

In Pursuit of Eliza Cynster: A Cynster Novel

Viscount Breckenridge to the Rescue: A Cynster Novel
Thirteen million dollar pop : a Frank Behr novel
Lassiter

The Mercy

1105 Yakima Street



Mallery, Susan
Mallery, Susan
Malliet, G. M.
Manning, Lauren
Mayor, Archer
McCrumb, Sharyn
Meyer, Deon
Mina, Denise
Mitchard, Jacquelyn
Morris, Mary McGarry
Neggers, Carla
Nesbo, Jo

Nez, Chester
Nicholls, David
Patchett, Ann
Penny, Louise
Perrotta, Tom
Quinn, Spencer
Rawn, Melanie
Rendell, Ruth
Rimington, Stella
Robb, J. D.
Russell, Kirk
Spencer, Sally
Stanley, Michael
Tobar, Hector
Todd, Charles
Torres, Justin
Towles, Amor
Toyne, Simon
Watson, S. J.
Weber, David
Wickham, Madeleine
Williams, Amanda
Woods, Stuart
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Only his

Only yours

Wicked autumn : a Max Tudor novel
Unmeasured strength

Tag Man : A Joe Gunther Novel

The Ballad of Tom Dooley

Trackers

The end of the wasp season : a novel
Second nature : a love story

Light from a distant star

Saint's Gate

The Headhunters

Code talker

One Day (Movie Tie-In Edition)

State of wonder

A trick of the light : a Chief Inspector Gamache novel
The Leftovers

The Dog Who Knew Too Much : A Chet and Bernie Mystery
The diviner

The Vault

Rip tide

New York to Dallas

A Killing in China Basin

Backlash : a Monika Paniatowski mystery
Death of the mantis : a Detective Kubu mystery
The barbarian nurseries

A bitter truth

We the animals

Rules of civility

Sanctus

Before | go to sleep

How firm a foundation

40 Love

The stranger you seek

Son of stone

Yessayan, Raffi 8 in the box
NONFICTION

(LJ?)?/.\/?B JAV Lowe, Doug Java all-in-one for dummies
006.7 TOR Tortorella, Neil Star_tlng your career as a freelance web

designer

The sibling effect : what the bonds among
155.92 KLU Kluger, Jeffrey brothers and sisters reveal about us
155.937 KAT Katz, Jon Going Home : Finding Peace When Pets Die



158.1 FLO

158.1 HAW

220.5 BRA

241.4 OST

277.94 BOY

294.34 BST

306.84 DAR
320.1092 UNG

324.6 DUD

324.73 LEH

327.12 PRI

330.15 NAS

330.973 SUS

331.7 CAR
332.024 TYS
333.79 YER

342.73 KIE

346.052 CLI
362.109 STA

362.88 MUN

363.325 ROS

363.34 MCC
364.1336 POT
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Flowers, Steve

Hawn, Goldie

Bragg, Melvyn
Osteen, Joel
Boyle, Greg
Dalai Lama XIV

Darger, Joe

Unger, Miles J.

Dudden, Faye E.

Lehrer, James
Priest, Dana
Nasar, Sylvia

Suskind, Ron

American Kinesiology
Association
IDG Books

Yergin, Daniel
Kiernan, Denise

Nolo Press

Starr, Paul

Munton, James

Rossmiller, Shannen

McCarthy, Mick
Potter, Matt

Living with your heart wide open : how
mindfulness & compassion can free you
from unworthiness, inadequacy & shame
10 Mindful Minutes: Giving Our Children
the Social and Emotional Skills to Lead
Smarter, Healthier, and Happier Lives
The book of books : the radical impact of
the King James Bible, 1611-2011

Every day a Friday : how to be happier 7
days a week

Tattoos on the heart : the power of
boundless compassion

A profound mind : cultivating wisdom in
everyday life

Love times three : our true story of a
polygamous marriage

Machiavelli: A Biography

Fighting chance : the struggle over woman
suffrage and Black suffrage in
Reconstruction America

Tension city : inside the Presidential
debates

Top Secret America : The Rise of the New
American Security State

Grand pursuit : the story of economic
genius

Confidence men : Wall Street, Washington,
and the education of a president

Careers in sport, fitness, and exercise

Personal finance for dummies

The quest : the global race for energy,
money, and power

Signing their rights away : the fame and
misfortune of the men who signed the
United States Constitution

Estate planning basics

Remedy and reaction : the peculiar
American struggle over health care reform
The con : how scams work, why you're
vulnerable, and how to protect yourself
The unexpected patriot : how an ordinary
American mother is bringing terrorists to
justice

In search of the missing : working with
search and rescue dogs

Outlaws Inc.



364.1523 PUL

364.154 DUG
364.168 BOW

364.168 MIT

371.19 CLA

500 RAN

520.92 SOB

598.072 MAR

610 GRO

613.71 UNG

616.8589 HAL

616.994 AND

617.481 CAR

618.9285 CHA

621.3 MAT
636.737 ORL

641.5636 GOO

641.5974 GAI

643.12 RIC
643.3 KIT

649.125 VAN

649.64 GOL
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Pulitzer, Lisa Beth

Dugard, Jaycee Lee

Bowden, Mark

Mitnick, Kevin D.

Clark, Ron

Randall, Lisa

Sobel, Dava

Martin, Deborah L.
Groopman, Jerome,
M.d.

Ungaro, Alycea

Ratey, John

Anderson, Greg

Carroll, Linda

Chalfant, Anne M.

Matt, Stephen R.
Orlean, Susan

Scheffel, Sarah

Gaier, Mark

Richmond, Peter A.

Creative Homeowner
Van Petten, Vanessa

Gold, Claudia M.

Portrait of a monster : Joran van der Sloot,
a murder in Peru, and the Natalee
Holloway mystery

A stolen life : a memoir

Worm : The Story of the First Digital World
War

Ghost in the wires : my adventures as the
world's most wanted hacker

The end of molasses classes : getting our
kids unstuck : 101 extraordinary solutions
for parents and teachers

Knocking on heaven's door : how physics
and scientific thinking illuminate the
universe and the modern world

A more perfect heaven : how Nicolaus
Copernicus revolutionized the cosmos
Secrets of backyard bird-feeding success :
hundreds of surefire tips for attracting and
feeding your favorite birds

Your Medical Mind : How to Decide What s
Right for You

Pilates practice companion

Driven to Distraction (Revised):
Recognizing and Coping with Attention
Deficit Disorder

Breast cancer : 50 essential things you can
do

The concussion crisis : anatomy of a silent
epidemic

Managing anxiety in people with autism : a
treatment guide for parents, teachers, and
mental health professionals

Electricity and basic electronics

Rin Tin Tin : the life and the legend

Good housekeeping simple vegan! :
delicious meat-free, dairy-free recipes
every family will love

Maine classics : 150 delicious recipes from
Down East

The complete idiot's guide to buying a
home

Kitchens the Smart Approach to Design
Do | get my allowance before or after I'm
grounded? : stop fighting, start talking, and
get to know your teen

Keeping your child in mind : overcoming



658.1 BLA

658.8 SCO

684.084 FLE
686.22 WHI

739.27 COX
745.1 CAL
746.92 LAF
784.54 RIL
791.43 EBE
791.43 MEY
791.43 MOO
796.357 STO
796.357 VEC
796.357 WIS
796.52 RYA

818.6 ING
910.973 BAI

929.1 QUI

940.2 GRE

940.5343 KER

940.5421 REI

954.05 DEB
956.704 VAN
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Blair, Ryan

Scott, David Meerman

Flexner, Bob
White, Alex W.

Cox, Caroline
Callaway, Libby
Gachet, Sophie
Riley, Tim
Ebert, Roger
Meyers, Jeffrey
Moore, Michael
Stout, Glenn
Vecsey, George
Wisnia, Saul

Ryan, Tom

Ingraham, Laura

Bain, David Haward
Quillen, W. Daniel
Greenblatt, Stephen
Kershaw, lan

Reid, Anna

Deb, Siddhartha

Van Buren, Peter

defiance, tantrums, and other everyday
behavior problems by seeing the world
through your child's eyes

Nothing to lose, everything to gain : how |
went from gang member to multimillionaire
entrepreneur

The new rules of marketing & PR : how to
use social media, online video, mobile
applications, blogs, news releases, & viral
marketing to reach buyers directly

Wood finishing 101 : the step-by-step
guide

The Elements of Graphic Design : Space,
Unity, Page Architecture, and Type
Vintage jewelry design : classics to collect
& wear

American pickers guide to picking

Parisian Chic: A Style Guide by Ines de La
Fressange

Lennon

Life Itself : A Memoir

John Huston: Courage and Art

Here Comes Trouble: Stories from My Life
Fenway 1912 : the birth of a ballpark, a
championship season, and Fenway's
remarkable first year

Stan Musial : an American life

Fenway Park, the centennial : 100 years of
Red Sox baseball

Following Atticus : forty-eight high peaks,
one little dog, and an extraordinary
friendship

Of thee | zing

Bitter waters : America's forgotten mission
to the Dead Sea

Secrets of Tracing Your Ancestors
(Original)

The Swerve : How the World Became
Modern

The end : the defiance and destruction of
Hitler's Germany, 1944-1945

Leningrad : the epic siege of World War II,
1941-1944

The beautiful and the damned : a portrait
of the new India

We meant well : how | helped lose the war



959.7043 MAR
970.015 BER
972 CAM

973.709 ORE

973.71 HAR

973.84 MIL

973.922 KEN

973.931 CHE

973.931 SMI

973.932 FRI
973.932 PAL
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Marlantes, Karl
Bergreen, Laurence
Camp, Roderic A.

O'Reilly, Bill

Harris, William C.

Millard, Candice

Onassis, Jacqueline
Kennedy

Cheney, Dick

Smith, Dennis

Friedman, Thomas L.

McGinniss, Joe

for the hearts and minds of the Iraqi people
What it's like to go to war

Columbus : the four voyages

Mexico : what everyone needs to know
Killing Lincoln : the shocking assassination
that changed America forever

Lincoln and the Border States : preserving
the Union

Destiny of the Republic : a tale of
madness, medicine and the murder of a
president

Jacqueline Kennedy : historic
conversations on life with John F.
Kennedy, interviews with Arthur M.
Schlesinger, Jr., 1964

In My Time: A Personal and Political
Memoir

A decade of hope : stories of grief and
endurance from 9/11 families and friends
That Used to Be Us

The Rogue: Searching for the Real



