#### Walpole Public Library

# NEW BOOKS SS OCTOBER 2011

#### **FICTION**

Adiga, Aravind Last man in tower
Archer, Jeffrey Only time will tell
Banks, Russell Lost memory of skin

Brandman, Michael Robert B. Parker's Killing the blues

Brown, Sandra Lethal

Burke, James Lee Feast day of fools

Charbonneau, Joelle Skating over the line: a mystery

Charlton, Blake Spellbound

Child, Lee The Affair: A Reacher Novel

Coel, Margaret The perfect suspect

Coelho, Paulo Aleph
Coes, Ben Coup d'Etat

Cohen, Leah The grief of others

Colfer, Eoin Plugged

Connolly, John The Burning Soul: A Thriller

Coulter, Catherine Split second

Coulter, Catherine The Prince of Ravenscar

Cussler, Clive The Race DeLaney, Edward J. Broken Irish

Dodd, Christina Secrets of Bella Terra: a Scarlet Deception novel

Enright, Anne The forgotten waltz
Erickson, Carolly Favored Queen

Distriction Facility Street Stree

Francis, Felix Dick Francis's gamble

Frazier, Charles
Freveletti, Jamie
Ghosh, Amitav
Gleason, Robert

Nightwoods
The Ninth Day
River of smoke
End of days

Goodkind, Terry The Omen Machine Hamilton, Denise Damage control

Howard, Linda Prey

Hruska, Alan Wrong man running

Johnson, Denis Train dreams

King, David Death in the city of light

King, Laurie R. Pirate king: a novel of suspense

Kleier, Michele Hot property
Krueger, William Kent Northwest angle

Laurens, Stephanie In Pursuit of Eliza Cynster: A Cynster Novel

Laurens, Stephanie Viscount Breckenridge to the Rescue: A Cynster Novel

Levien, David Thirteen million dollar pop: a Frank Behr novel

Levine, Paul Lassiter
Lewis, Beverly The Mercy

Macomber, Debbie 1105 Yakima Street

Mallery, Susan Only his Mallery, Susan Only yours

Malliet, G. M. Wicked autumn: a Max Tudor novel

Manning, Lauren Unmeasured strength

Mayor, Archer Tag Man : A Joe Gunther Novel McCrumb, Sharyn The Ballad of Tom Dooley

Meyer, Deon Trackers

Mina, Denise The end of the wasp season: a novel

Mitchard, Jacquelyn Second nature: a love story Morris, Mary McGarry Light from a distant star

Neggers, Carla Saint's Gate
Nesbo, Jo The Headhunters
Nez, Chester Code talker

Nicholls, David One Day (Movie Tie-In Edition)

Patchett, Ann State of wonder

Penny, Louise A trick of the light: a Chief Inspector Gamache novel

Perrotta, Tom The Leftovers

Quinn, Spencer The Dog Who Knew Too Much: A Chet and Bernie Mystery

Rawn, Melanie The diviner
Rendell, Ruth The Vault
Rimington, Stella Rip tide

Robb, J. D. New York to Dallas
Russell, Kirk A Killing in China Basin

Spencer, Sally Backlash: a Monika Paniatowski mystery
Stanley, Michael Death of the mantis: a Detective Kubu mystery

Tobar, Hector The barbarian nurseries

Todd, Charles A bitter truth
Torres, Justin We the animals
Towles, Amor Rules of civility

Toyne, Simon Sanctus

Watson, S. J. Before I go to sleep Weber, David How firm a foundation

Wickham, Madeleine 40 Love

Williams, Amanda The stranger you seek

Woods, Stuart Son of stone Yessayan, Raffi 8 in the box

#### **NONFICTION**

005.713 JAV LOW	Lowe, Doug	Java all-in-one for dummies
006.7 TOR	Tortorella, Neil	Starting your career as a freelance web designer
155.92 KLU	Kluger, Jeffrey	The sibling effect : what the bonds among brothers and sisters reveal about us
155.937 KAT	Katz. Jon	Going Home: Finding Peace When Pets Die

158.1 FLO	Flowers, Steve	Living with your heart wide open: how mindfulness & compassion can free you from unworthiness, inadequacy & shame
158.1 HAW	Hawn, Goldie	10 Mindful Minutes: Giving Our Children the Social and Emotional Skills to Lead Smarter, Healthier, and Happier Lives
220.5 BRA	Bragg, Melvyn	The book of books : the radical impact of the King James Bible, 1611-2011
241.4 OST	Osteen, Joel	Every day a Friday : how to be happier 7 days a week
277.94 BOY	Boyle, Greg	Tattoos on the heart : the power of boundless compassion
294.34 BST	Dalai Lama XIV	A profound mind : cultivating wisdom in everyday life
306.84 DAR	Darger, Joe	Love times three : our true story of a polygamous marriage
320.1092 UNG	Unger, Miles J.	Machiavelli: A Biography
324.6 DUD	Dudden, Faye E.	Fighting chance : the struggle over woman suffrage and Black suffrage in Reconstruction America
324.73 LEH	Lehrer, James	Tension city : inside the Presidential debates
327.12 PRI	Priest, Dana	Top Secret America : The Rise of the New American Security State
330.15 NAS	Nasar, Sylvia	Grand pursuit : the story of economic genius
330.973 SUS	Suskind, Ron	Confidence men : Wall Street, Washington, and the education of a president
331.7 CAR	American Kinesiology Association	Careers in sport, fitness, and exercise
332.024 TYS	IDG Books	Personal finance for dummies
333.79 YER	Yergin, Daniel	The quest : the global race for energy, money, and power
342.73 KIE	Kiernan, Denise	Signing their rights away : the fame and misfortune of the men who signed the United States Constitution
346.052 CLI	Nolo Press	Estate planning basics
362.109 STA	Starr, Paul	Remedy and reaction : the peculiar  American struggle over health care reform
362.88 MUN	Munton, James	The con: how scams work, why you're vulnerable, and how to protect yourself
363.325 ROS	Rossmiller, Shannen	The unexpected patriot : how an ordinary American mother is bringing terrorists to justice
363.34 MCC	McCarthy, Mick	In search of the missing : working with search and rescue dogs
364.1336 POT	Potter, Matt	Outlaws Inc.

		Portrait of a monster : Joran van der Sloot,
364.1523 PUL	Pulitzer, Lisa Beth	a murder in Peru, and the Natalee
364.154 DUG	Dugard, Jaycee Lee	Holloway mystery A stolen life : a memoir
		Worm : The Story of the First Digital World
364.168 BOW	Bowden, Mark	War
364.168 MIT	Mitnick, Kevin D.	Ghost in the wires : my adventures as the world's most wanted hacker
371.19 CLA	Clark, Ron	The end of molasses classes : getting our kids unstuck : 101 extraordinary solutions for parents and teachers
500 RAN	Randall, Lisa	Knocking on heaven's door : how physics and scientific thinking illuminate the
		universe and the modern world
520.92 SOB	Sobel, Dava	A more perfect heaven : how Nicolaus
	•	Copernicus revolutionized the cosmos
598.072 MAR	Martin, Deborah L.	Secrets of backyard bird-feeding success : hundreds of surefire tips for attracting and
000.072 100.01	Martin, Boboran E.	feeding your favorite birds
610 GRO	Groopman, Jerome,	Your Medical Mind : How to Decide What s
610 GRO	M.d.	Right for You
613.71 UNG	Ungaro, Alycea	Pilates practice companion
040.0500.1141	D.C. L.L.	Driven to Distraction (Revised):
616.8589 HAL	Ratey, John	Recognizing and Coping with Attention Deficit Disorder
616.994 AND	Anderson, Greg	Breast cancer : 50 essential things you can do
617.481 CAR	Carroll, Linda	The concussion crisis : anatomy of a silent epidemic
		Managing anxiety in people with autism : a
618.9285 CHA	Chalfant, Anne M.	treatment guide for parents, teachers, and mental health professionals
621.3 MAT	Matt, Stephen R.	Electricity and basic electronics
636.737 ORL	Orlean, Susan	Rin Tin Tin : the life and the legend
044 5000 000	0 1 " 1 0 1	Good housekeeping simple vegan!:
641.5636 GOO	Scheffel, Sarah	delicious meat-free, dairy-free recipes every family will love
		Maine classics : 150 delicious recipes from
641.5974 GAI	Gaier, Mark	Down East
643.12 RIC	Richmond, Peter A.	The complete idiot's guide to buying a home
643.3 KIT	Creative Homeowner	Kitchens the Smart Approach to Design
649.125 VAN	Van Petten, Vanessa	Do I get my allowance before or after I'm grounded?: stop fighting, start talking, and
649.64 GOL	Gold, Claudia M.	get to know your teen Keeping your child in mind : overcoming

		defiance, tantrums, and other everyday
		behavior problems by seeing the world
		through your child's eyes Nothing to lose, everything to gain : how I
658.1 BLA	Blair, Ryan	went from gang member to multimillionaire
	, ,	entrepreneur
		The new rules of marketing & PR: how to
658.8 SCO	Scott, David Meerman	use social media, online video, mobile
		applications, blogs, news releases, & viral
		marketing to reach buyers directly Wood finishing 101 : the step-by-step
684.084 FLE	Flexner, Bob	guide
coc oo wull	\//bita	The Elements of Graphic Design : Space,
686.22 WHI	White, Alex W.	Unity, Page Architecture, and Type
739.27 COX	Cox, Caroline	Vintage jewelry design : classics to collect
	·	& wear
745.1 CAL	Callaway, Libby	American pickers guide to picking
746.92 LAF	Gachet, Sophie	Parisian Chic: A Style Guide by Ines de La Fressange
784.54 RIL	Riley, Tim	Lennon
791.43 EBE	Ebert, Roger	Life Itself : A Memoir
791.43 MEY	Meyers, Jeffrey	John Huston: Courage and Art
791.43 MOO	Moore, Michael	Here Comes Trouble: Stories from My Life
700 057 OTO	Charit Claire	Fenway 1912 : the birth of a ballpark, a
796.357 STO	Stout, Glenn	championship season, and Fenway's remarkable first year
796.357 VEC	Vecsey, George	Stan Musial : an American life
	•	Fenway Park, the centennial: 100 years of
796.357 WIS	Wisnia, Saul	Red Sox baseball
		Following Atticus : forty-eight high peaks,
796.52 RYA	Ryan, Tom	one little dog, and an extraordinary
040 0 1010		friendship
818.6 ING	Ingraham, Laura	Of thee I zing
910.973 BAI	Bain, David Haward	Bitter waters : America's forgotten mission to the Dead Sea
202 4 21 11	0 ''' \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Secrets of Tracing Your Ancestors
929.1 QUI	Quillen, W. Daniel	(Original)
940.2 GRE	Greenblatt, Stephen	The Swerve : How the World Became
940.2 GIVL	Greenblatt, Stephen	Modern
940.5343 KER	Kershaw, lan	The end: the defiance and destruction of
0.0.00.00.00.00.00		Hitler's Germany, 1944-1945
940.5421 REI	Reid, Anna	Leningrad : the epic siege of World War II, 1941-1944
		The beautiful and the damned : a portrait
954.05 DEB	Deb, Siddhartha	of the new India
956.704 VAN	Van Buren, Peter	We meant well : how I helped lose the war
	,	•

959.7043 MAR 970.015 BER 972 CAM	Marlantes, Karl Bergreen, Laurence Camp, Roderic A.	for the hearts and minds of the Iraqi people What it's like to go to war Columbus : the four voyages Mexico : what everyone needs to know
973.709 ORE	O'Reilly, Bill	Killing Lincoln : the shocking assassination that changed America forever
973.71 HAR	Harris, William C.	Lincoln and the Border States : preserving the Union
973.84 MIL	Millard, Candice	Destiny of the Republic : a tale of madness, medicine and the murder of a president
973.922 KEN	Onassis, Jacqueline Kennedy	Jacqueline Kennedy : historic conversations on life with John F. Kennedy, interviews with Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., 1964
973.931 CHE	Cheney, Dick	In My Time: A Personal and Political Memoir
973.931 SMI	Smith, Dennis	A decade of hope : stories of grief and endurance from 9/11 families and friends
973.932 FRI 973.932 PAL	Friedman, Thomas L. McGinniss, Joe	That Used to Be Us The Rogue: Searching for the Real